Company to broaden its Shareholder base, reduce the Group’s gearing ratio and strengthen the
financial position of the Group.

The net proceeds from the issue of the Subscription shares will be approximately HK$383
million, of which approximately HK$210 million will be used for financing future operation
costs and expenses for the Target Group if the Acquisition materializes and the balance of
approximately HK$173 million will be used for general working capital of the Group.

20

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement and before Completion; (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing
and Subscription but before Completion and (iii) immediately after completion of the Placing
and Subscription and of the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately after
Completion in full of the

Immediately after Placing and Subscription
As at the date of completion in full of the and of the allotment

this announcement and Placing and Subscription and issue of the
before Completion but before Completion Consideration Shares

Number of Approximate Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
Shareholders Shares % Shares % Shares %

Well Support Limited 52,415,466 18.83% 52,415,466 15.70% 52,415,466 12.20%
(Note 1)

Gorgeous Overseas Limited 22,898,000 8.22% 22,898,000 6.87% 22,898,000 5.35%
(Note 2)

Century Dragon Development
Limited (Note 3) 27,000,000 9.70% 27,000,000 8.11% 27,000,000 6.30%

Homerun Business Development
Limited (Note 4) 11,736,000 4.21% 11,736,000 3.52% 11,736,000 2.74%

The Vendor (Note 5) – – – – 95,000,000 22.18%

The Placees – – 55,000,000 16.50% 55,000,000 12.84%

Other public Shareholders 164,350,534 59.04% 164,350,534 49.30% 164,350,534 38.36%

Total: 278,400,000 100.00% 333,400,000 100.00% 428,400,000 100.00%

Note:

1. Well Support Limited is beneficially owned by Liu Yi Dong Family Trust and the beneficiaries
of which are Mr. Liu Yi Dong and his family members.

2. Gorgeous Overseas Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yang Yongxia.

3. Century Dragon Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Wai Leung.

4. Homerun Business Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. So Chi Ming.

5. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge and belief, the Vendor and its ultimate beneficial owner
are not parties acting in concert (has the meaning ascribed under the Hong Kong Code of
Takeovers and Mergers) with any of the Shareholders and (in the case of being incorporations)